KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL

July 6, 2020 7:00 PM

This is an electronic meeting per lowa Code Section 21.8.

Should the public choose to participate please utilize the following “conference bridge”
number, along with the “participant” code. The conference bridge number 656-2663. The

Participant number 447334.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Robe presiding. Motion was made by
Bender and seconded by G Schmidt, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present by zoom video due to the Covid-19: Bender, J Schmidt, Spitzer,
and Beisheim. J Schmidt was absent.

Minutes of the Regular meeting on June 15, 2020 were approved as presented and published.

On motion by Spitzer, and seconded by Beisheim, the following bills were allowed with all
voting yes.

A Tech/Freeman Alarm, Library Board 156.00
Acco, pool signs 140.95
Alliant Energy, monthly 13,209.96
Baker & Taylor, Library Board 31.00
Berthine Jackson, refund water rent deposit balance 2.65
Cardinal Sign & Graphics, Washington Co Ambulance 465.00
Chem-Sult, water chemicals 734.66
City of Kalona, water final-rent deposits-Harris/Jackson 155.70
DeLong Construction, Pay App 2-12th St Project-Final 9,514.70
Douds Stone, subbase 325.34
Farmers Electric, park light 80.25
Freeman Foods, Library Board 29.97
Garden & Associates, engineer 2,343.48
Helmuth Repair, generator 1,350.00
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (payroll taxes) 1,704.95
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (budget) 12,443.89
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (budget) 3,349.86
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to First Responder Savings 1,962.85
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (payroll) 4,791.06
lowa One Call, locates 78.30
lowa Outdoors, Library Board 15.00
lowa Prison Industries, street signs 26,432.20
lowa Public Employers Retirement, IPERS 5,388.72
lowa Storm Water, annual membership 265.00
Kalona Coop Technology, cameras/labor 3,296.41
Kevin's Concrete, street patch 947.84
Kuenster Heating & Air, park restroom repairs/rec ac 791.86
LL Pelling, street work 18,161.00
Maple Avenue Nursery, downtown flower baskets 2,040.00
Martin Equipment, backhoe 50,855.00
Maxwell Construction, Pay App 4-H Ave Water Main Replacement-

Final 6,289.00
Office Express, Library Board 71.68
Office Express, office supplies 203.89
One Source, Library Board 45.00
Paws & More, quarterly/budget 1,307.25
Ryan Harris, refund water rental deposit balance 41.65
Standard Pest Control, monthly 65.00
SYNCB/Amazon, pool supplies 520.89

SYNCB/Amazon, Library Board 388.56



PAGE 2 OF 4

TASC, monthly 30.80
The News, publications 2,399.90
Thrapp Electric, 6th St Lift Station 1,015.00
Treasurer State of lowa, state withholding 1,355.00
USA Blue Book, supplies 137.72
Varsha Borde, flood mitigation 500.00
Washington Co. Mini Bus, Annual Fee 5,000.00
Brannon Monument Company, tomb of unknown 7,275.00
CJ's Oil Company, fuelltires 914.49
Doud Stone, rock 545.75
Garden & Associates, engineer 3,964.10
Green Earth Design, landscape maintenance 2,175.35
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Garb/Storm SW/Paws&More 18,168.83
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (budget) 1,968.48
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (budget) 18,826.55
lowa League of Cities, annual member dues 1,552.00
ITECH, Washington County Ambulance Building 424,98
Jody Bailey, Watershed 2,410.20
Johnson County Refuse, garbage/recycle contract 14,555.65
JW's Food, pantry/UPS samples 1,095.84
Kuenster Heating & Air, rec ac 112.50
Menards, pool chemicals 167.72
North Liberty Co Lab, Ben Curtis Contract 1,210.00
Reserve Account, postage 400.00
Roman Kiefer, GIS Mapping 675.00
Sinclair Tractor, mower 19,950.00
Strabala Grounds, tomb of unknown 7,646.49
The Appliance Barn, Washington County Ambulance Building 3,061.00
Thorn Creek Construction, storm sewer repairs/Washington Co.
Ambulance 45,050.00
Thrapp Electric, park lights 195.30
Treasurer State of lowa, water/sewer tax 1,940.01
Tyler Technologies, quarterly late notice calls 12.00
Vernon Manufacturing, water plant repair 50.00
Winwater, storm sewer/sewer repairs 227.00
YMCA of Washington County, July Lease 3,750.00
WITHDRAWALS: DEPOSITS:
Transfer funds $ 43,048.79 Transfer Funds $ 35,634.24
General Fund 42,004.22 General Fund 13,839.76
Washington Co. Riverboat Fd 3,695.80 Library Memorial Fund 200.00
Library Board Fund 3,094.10 Library Board Fund 202.20
Garbage Fund 14,555.65 Garbage Fund 50.00
Local Option Sales Tax Fd  149,276.22 Local Option Sales Tax Fund 24,778.49
Storm Sewer Utility Fund 11,462.00 Road Use Fund 14,141.94
Road Use Fund 30,409.12 Trust & Agency Fund 251.49
Trust & Agency Fund 1,926.92 Tax Increment Finance Fund 1,332.68
Tax Increment Finance Fund  7,710.00 Debt Service Fund 1,321.51
Capital Fund 951.58 Water Fund 29,638.76
Water Fund 14,412.37 Sewer Fund 22,411.98
Sewer Fund 22,176.41
Sewer Bond — EFT 59,840.00

Payroll & Payroll Taxes 21,460.07

Public Form:

Omar Ahmad, Char Carney, and Kristine Roggntien gave a presentation on the U of | National
Advancement Driver Simulator. They proposed a route that would go through town and
requested a letter of approval. Council gave their approval for letter of recommendation.



PAGE 3 OF 4

Discussion of Washington County Ambulance Agreement. The Washington County Ambulance
will utilize a bay in a City owned building at 2285 133" Street. The County will pay for all

utilities and maintenance of building. This agreement will be from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023.
Motion was made by Bender and seconded by Beisheim, with all voting yes. The motion carried.

Consideration of Change Order No. 1 for DeLong Construction for a decrease in the amount of
$5,277.00, regarding the 12™ Street Reconstruction Project. Motion was made by G Schmidt, and
seconded by Spitzer, with all voting yes. The motion carried.

Consideration of Change Order No. 2 for Maxwell Construction for an increase in the amount of
$3,537.50, regarding the H Avenue Water Main Replacement (6"-7™ Street). Motion was made
by Beisheim, and seconded by G Schmidt, with all voting yes. The motion carried.

Resolution No. 2020-K, a resolution accepting Public Improvements for 12" Street
Reconstruction Project with DeL.ong Construction, in the final amount of $9,514.70, was
considered by council. Motion was made by Spitzer and seconded by Bender, authorizing the
Mayor and City Clerk to sign the same. The council was then polled with, Bender, G Schmidt,
Spitzer, and Beisheim each voting yes. J Schmidt was absent. The motion carried.

Resolution No. 2020-L, a resolution accepting Public Improvements for the H Avenue Water
Main Replacement (6" -7 Street), with Maxwell Construction, for the final amount of
$6,289.00, was considered by council. Motion was made by Spitzer, and seconded by

G Schmidt, authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the same. The council was then polled
with, Bender, G Schmidt, Spitzer, and Beisheim each voting yes. J Schmidt was absent. The
motion carried.

Consideration of lowa Alcoholic Beverage Division License for Westside Petro reused for
Class C Beer Permit, with Sunday Sales. Motion was made by Spitzer, and seconded by
Beisheim, with a 3-1 vote. The motion carried.

Chicken Permit Application as present to council for 313 D Avenue. Motion was made by
Bender, and seconded by Spitzer, with all voting yes. The motion carried.

Recommendation were made by Council on employee compensations. The following
adjustments to wages to be effective July 1, 2020: Ryan Schlabaugh - $82,157 per year, plus
cellphone stipend of $80.00 per month, plus automobile stipend of $200.00 per month; Sarah
Etheredge - $48,547.00 per year, plus $50.00 per council meeting, plus a cellphone stipend of
$50.00 per month; Rachel Gilliam to be moved to Deputy Clerk at - $37,093 per year; Matt
Jacoby - $57,967.00 per year, plus cellphone stipend of $50.00 per month; Keaton Redlinger -
$47,020.00 per year, plus cellphone stipend of $30.00 per month; and Devon Young -
$36,410.00 per year, plus a cellphone stipend of $30.00 per month. Consideration of staff wages
for Kalona Public Library 2020-2021, as follows: Trevor Sherping will stay at - $44,000.00 per
year, due new job position that came with pay increase earlier in 2020; Jennifer Riddle - $17.40
per hour; Olivia Kahler will stay at - $19.58 per hour, due to new job position that came with pay
increase earlier in 2020; Rosemary Fisher - $10.66 per hour; Laura Mallory - $10.66 per hour;
Ron Harland - $13.60 per hour. Joseph Carroll, Kelly Carden, and Kaitlyn Redden, all started
their positions in 2020, will stay at their hire amount of - $10.35 per hour. Motion was made by
Spitzer and seconded by G Schmidt, with all voting yes. J Schmidt was absent. The motion
carried.

Discussion of CJ Moyna Water Contract request was held by council. CJ Moyna requested at
their cost to install a loop water system to connect water at Southtown, and Kalona. Upon the
completion of the project, water system would be dedicated to the City of Kalona. Motion was
made by Spitzer, and seconded by Bender, with all voting yes. The motion carried.

Resolution 2020-M, a resolution to waive the right to review the plat of survey for parcel split,
requested by Jerry Rediger. Motion was made by G Schmidt, and seconded by Spitzer,
authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the same. The council was then polled with,
Bender, G Schmidt, Spitzer, and Beisheim each voting yes. J Schmidt was absent. The motion
carried.

Resolution 2020-N, a resolution to waive the right to review the plat of survey located in
Washington County, for Oak Acres Minor Subdivision — Noah Kemp & Linda Kemp. Part NE
Ya-SW Y4 Section 12-77-8. Motion was made by Bender, and seconded by Beisheim, authorizing
the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the same. The council was then polled with, Bender, G
Schmidt, Spitzer, and Beisheim each voting yes. J Schmidt was absent. The motion carried.



PAGE 4 OF 4

Council awarded contracts for the English River Watershed Bid Package 3. Division 5 to Leffler
Dirtworks’; Division 6 to Seaton Construction; Division 7 to Stek Earthmoving. Motion was
made by Beisheim, and seconded by G Schmidt, with all voting yes. The motion carried.

Consideration of Recommendation by the Planning and Zoning Commission for the Re-Zoning
of property at 126 A Avenue, was held by council. Request had been made to Planning and
Zoning for change by the property owner, Leon Miller - Water for Life. The Recommendation
from Planning and Zoning was to re-zone lots 1 and 2, from M-2 (Heavy Industrial) to R-3
(Multi-Family Residential). Motion was made by G Schmidt, and seconded by Beisheim, setting
a public hearing for July 20, 2020 at 7:00 PM, via zoom. With all voting yes, the Motion carried.

The meeting was adjourned.

SARAH ETHEREDGE, City Clerk MARK ROBE, Mayor



